R-25-2022 A Resolution Establishing a Health and Wellness Committee

City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland 2022 Legislation

Resolution Number: R-25-2022

Introduced By: <u>Erika L. Fareed, Councilmember</u>
Co-Sponsors: <u>Kathleen Guillaume, Councilmember</u>
Maurice Hairston, Councilmember

Public Hearing: <u>Tuesday, April 19, 2022</u>

Session: Regular Session

Date of Introduction: Monday, May 9, 2022

A Resolution Establishing a Health and Wellness Committee

WHEREAS, the City Council is empowered to provide, maintain and operate community and social services for the preservation and promotion of the health, recreation, welfare, and enlightenment of inhabitants of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish a committee to identify programming to promote the health and wellness of City residents of all ages; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to have a committee that can make recommendations to the City on infrastructure improvements that will promote the health and wellness of City residents of all ages; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to have qualified individuals who can engage with County and State Health agencies to understand any directives related to Covid-19 and provide recommendations to the City on how to implement any directives;

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland, sitting in Regular Session this 9th day of May, 2022 as follows:

- 1. The Committee shall consist of at least five (5) and no more than seven (7) members who are Glenarden residents and have experience in the medical or other health and wellness fields.
- 2. The terms of the Committee members shall be two years from the date of confirmation except for the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson who shall serve for three years to ensure continuity.
- 3. The Committee members may be nominated by the City Council or Mayor and shall be confirmed by the City Council.
- 4. The Committee shall establish its Bylaws for approval and adoption by the City Council.
- 5. The Committee shall select a Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson from amongst its members.

R-25-2022 A Resolution Establishing a Health and Wellness Committee 3 4 5 6 Date Approved: ATTEST: City Council of Glenarden Council Clerk Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President Angela D. Ferguson, Council Vice President Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman James A. Herring, Councilman Robin F. Jones, Councilwoman Votes:

Yea ___

Nay ____

Abstain ____